

Summary of 2019 Third Quarter Results

	Q3'19	Q2'19	Change	Q3 '18	Change
Net sales (\$ million)	1764	1918	(8%)	1899	(7%)
Operating income (\$ million)	187	234	(20%)	258	(28%)
Net income (\$ million)	101	240	(58%)	247	(59%)
Shareholders' net income (\$ million)	107	241	(56%)	247	(57%)
Earnings per ADS (\$)	0.18	0.41	(56%)	0.42	(57%)
Earnings per share (\$)	0.09	0.2	(56%)	0.21	(57%)
EBITDA (\$ million)	322	370	(13%)	394	(18%)
EBITDA margin (% of net sales)	18.20%	19.30%		20.70%	